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Appearances: Annette (Barudoni) Deglow, on her own behal f; Law
O fices of Robert J. Bezenek by AdamH Birnhak, Attorney, for
Los Rios Col |l ege Federation of Teachers/ CFT/ AFT Local 2279.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Johnson and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

JOHNSON, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Annette (Barudoni)
Degl ow (Deglow) to a Board agent's dism ssal (attached) of her
unfair practice charge. Deglow filed an unfair practice charge
alleging that the Los R os Coll ege Federation of Teachers/ CFT/ AFT
Local 2279 (Federation) breached its duty of fair representation
in violation of section 3544.9 of the Educational Enploynent

Rel ations Act (EERA)! and/or interfered with her exercise of

rights under EERA section 3543, thus violating EERA section

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. EERA section 3544.9 provides:

The enpl oyee organi zation recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative for
t he purpose of neeting and negotiating shal
fairly represent each and every enpl oyee in
the appropriate unit.



3543.6(b),? when it agreed to contract |language that linmits

’EERA secti on 3543 st ates:

Publ i c school enployees shall have the right
to form join, and participate in the
activities of enployee organizations of their
own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of enployer-
enpl oyee relations. Public school enployees
shall al so have the right to refuse to join
or participate in the activities of enployee
organi zations and shall have the right to
represent thenselves individually in their
enpl oynent relations with the public schoo
enpl oyer, except that once the enpl oyees in
an appropriate unit have sel ected an
exclusive representative and it has been
recogni zed pursuant to Section 3544.1 or
certified pursuant to Section 3544.7, no
enpl oyee in that unit may neet and negotiate
with the public school enployer.

Any enpl oyee may at any tine present
grievances to his enployer, and have such

gri evances adjusted, w thout the intervention
of the exclusive representative, as long as
the adjustnment is reached prior to
arbitration pursuant to Sections 3548. 5,
3548. 6, 3548.7, and 3548.8 and the adj ust nent
is not inconsistent wwth the terns of a
witten agreenment then in effect; provided
that the public school enployer shall not
agree to a resolution of the grievance until

t he exclusive representative has received a
copy of the grievance and the proposed

resol ution and has been given the opportunity
to file a response.

EERA section 3543.6 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enployee
or gani zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.
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i ndi vidual grievants' right to representation at grievance
neet i ngs.

After investigation, the Board agent dism ssed the charge
for failure to establish a prima facie case.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncluding the original and anended unfair practice charge, the
Board agent's warning and dismssal letters, Deglow s appeal, and
the Federation's response. The Board finds the warning and
dismssal letters to be free of prejudicial error and adopts them
as the decision of the Board itself.?

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA-CO 385 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menmber Dyer joined in this Decision.

Chairman Caffrey's concurrence and di ssent begins on page 4.

3The Board notes that the collective bargaining agreenent
(CBA) in effect both prior and subsequent to the February 7, 1995
nmodi fication provided that enployees could present grievances to
the District either alone or wth the assistance of a union
representative. Accordingly, the February 7 nodification
resulted in no objective harmto enployee rights. The el enent of
adverse action |acking, the Board declines to find that the
Federation discrimnated agai nst Degl ow because of her protected
activities when it negotiated a change in the |anguage of the
CBA. (See Pal o Verde Unified School District (1988) PERB
Deci sion No. 689 at p. 12; see also, Los R os Coll ege Federation
of Teachers/ CFT/ AFT Local 2279 (Deglow) (1991) PERB Deci sion
No. 897, warning Tetter at p. 3 (sane standards apply to enpl oyee
organi zation as to enployer in discrimnation cases).)
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CAFFREY, Chairman, concurring and dissenting: | concur in
the majority's dismssal of the charge that the Los R os Coll ege
Federation of Teachers, CFT/AFT Local 2279 (Federation)
unl awful 'y denied charging party Annette (Barudoni) Deglow
(Deglow) access to the arbitration process. | further concur in
the majority's denial of the Federation's request that the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) order sanctions
agai nst Deglow in this case. However, | conclude that Degl ow has
stated a prima facie case of unlawful interference and
discrimnation by the Federation in violation of Section
3543. 6(b) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act (EERA).
Therefore, | dissent fromthe majority's dism ssal of that
portion of the unfair practice charge.

DI SCUSSI ON

I n Novenber 1996, Deglow filed a grievance with the Los Rios
Community College District (D strict) and sought representation
fromthe Federation. The Federation declined to represent Degl ow
in the grievance.

On February 3, 1997, Deglow agreed to a February 12 neeting
with the District concerning the grievance. Deglow advised the
District that an attorney woul d acconpany her to the neeting.

On February 7, 1997, the District and the Federation agreed
to nodify the portion of their collective bargaini ng agreenent
(CBA) concerning representation in the grievance process. Prior
to the nodification, CBA Article 13.2.1.1 described an enpl oyee's

right to representation as:



At the Informal, College and District |evels,
the grievant may choose either:

a. to be represented acconpanied by [a
Federation] agent, or

b. to be represented by herself or hinself
al one.

The February 7 CBA nodification changed Article 13.2.1.1 to
describe the right to representation as foll ows:

At the Informal, College, and D strict
| evel s, the grievant may:

a. request [Federation] representation. |If
the [Federation] agrees to represent at the
Informal, College, or District level, no
commtnent to pursue the grievance to a Board
of Review is inplied.

R
b. represent herself or hinmself alone.
This option applies to situations in which
the grievant does not request [Federation]
representation or to situations where the
[ Federation] denies a representation request.

On February 10, 1997, the District advised Degl ow of the CBA
nodi fication and told her that, as a result of the change, the
attorney she had planned to bring to the February 12 grievance
meeting could not attend.

On March 3, 1997, Deglow filed the instant unfair practice
charge all egi ng, anong other things, that the Federation
unlawful ly retaliated against her and interfered with her EERA-
protected rights by agreeing to a CBA nodification which deprived
her of assistance in the presentation of her grievance. Degl ow

asserts that she has a right to obtain assistance in the exercise



of the right to self-representation in grievances provided by-
EERA section 3543, which states in pertinent part:

Any enpl oyee may at any tinme present
grievances to his enployer, and have such

gri evances adjusted, wthout the intervention
of the exclusive representative, as |long as
the adjustnment is reached prior to
arbitration pursuant to Sections 3548.5,
3548. 6, 3548.7, and 3548.8 and the adj ust nent
is not inconsistent with the terns of a
witten agreenent then in effect; provided
that the public school enployer shall not
agree to a resolution of the grievance until

t he exclusive representative has received a
copy of the grievance and the proposed

resol ution and has been given the opportunity
to file a response.

The Board has addressed itself on several occasions to the
issue of the Iimtations on the enployee right to grievance self-
representation provided by EERA section 3543. For exanple, the
Board has held that an enployee has no right to be represented in

a grievance by a representative of a conpeting enpl oyee

organi zation (Munt Diablo Unified School District, et al. (1977)
EERB Deci sion No. 44') ; that the right to self representation in |

grievances does not extend to the arbitration stage (M. Diablo

Unified School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 68); and that

the exclusive representative does not breach its duty of fair
representation by refusing to provide an enployee with the

representative or counsel of her choice (United Teachers

Los Angel es (Bracey)_ (1987) PERB Decision No. 616).

Prior to January 1, 1978, PERB was known as the Educationa
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (EERB).
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In di smssing Deglow s charge, the Board agent relies on

Chaffey_Joint Union H gh School District (1982) PERB Decision

No. 202 (Chaffey Joint Union) to conclude that the Federation's

agreenent to the CBA nodification which denied Degl ow the right
to assistance in the presentation of her grievance did not
constitute a prima facie violation of the EERA

In Chaffey_Joint _Union, the Board considered whet her EERA

section 3543 permtted a contract provision which limted an

enpl oyee's right to be assisted in a grievance to a
representative selected by the exclusive representative. The
Board concluded that the contract provision was not unlawful,
finding that it was consistent with EERA s objective of providing
for continuity and stability in enployer-enpl oyee relations

t hrough excl usi ve representation. | mportantly, the Board in

Chaffey Joint Union did not consider whether EERA section 3543

permtted a contract provision indicating that an enpl oyee could
have no assistance in the self-representation of a grievance.

More recently in Valley_of the Mon Teachers Association.

CTA/ NEA (MClure) (1996) PERB Decision No. 1165, the Board

considered an allegation that the exclusive representative
violated its duty of fair'representation by refusing to share
information with the private counsel retained by an enpl oyee who
was representing herself in a grievance. Wile the charge was
di sm ssed, the Board declined to hold that the enpl oyee did not
have the right to the assistance of counsel in grievance self-

representation. |Instead, the Board enphasized that it "has never



held that the EERA entitles an exclusive representative to
interfere with a nmenber's selection of private counsel.”

| agree with the Iimtations on the right to grievance self-
representation enunciated in these prior decisions, but | find
themall to be distinguishable fromthe instant case. The Board
has not specifically addressed itself to the circunstances
present ed here.

Here, Deglow specifically requested grievance representation
fromthe Federation. The Federation declined to provide that
representation, thereby |eaving Deglow to represent herself. The
Federation and District then agreed to a CBA nodification to
provi de that Degl ow could have no assistance in that self-
representation - that she nust represent herself "alone" - even
t hough the Federation denied her representation request.
Therefore, the issue presented by this case is whether the
Federation violated the EERA when it agreed to a CBA provision
whi ch provides that an enpl oyee may not be assisted by any
representative or counsel when engaged in grievance self-
representation after denial of representation by the exclusive
representative.

Unlike the prior cases, this case presents no issue
i nvol ving the enployer and exclusive representative agreeing to
condi ti ons under which enpl oyees may engage in grievance self-
representation; no issue involving representation by a riva
enpl oyee organi zation; no issue of an exclusive representative's

authority to select or approve an enployee's grievance



representative; and no issue of the exclusive representative
refusing to provide an enployee with a specific representative of
her choice. Cearly, there is nothing in any of the cases cited
above which equates to the circunstances in the case at bar.
Consequently, the prior cases do not lead to the concl usion that
the Federation can act to deny Degl ow any assi stance or counse
in her grievance self-representation after the Federation has
declined to represent her.

EERA section 3543 provides enployees the right to self-
representation in grievances. Wile that right is not unlimted,
it must include the right of the grievant to obtain assistance or
counsel in presenting a grievance when the exclusive
representative denies representation to the enployee, and there
has been no indication that the assistance would in any way
conpete or conflict with the authority and role of the exclusive
representative. These are the circunstances present in the
instant case. Therefore, | conclude that there has been a
showing of a prima facie violation of EERA in this case, based on
the theory that the Federation's conduct interfered with Degl ow s
exercise of the EERA-protected right of grievance self-

representation (Carlsbad Unified School District (1979) PERB

Deci sion No. 89), and based on the theory that the Federation
discrimnated and retaliated agai nst Deglow for her exercise of

EERA-protected rights (Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB

Decision No. 210). | would reverse the dismssal of that portion

of the unfair practice charge and issue a conplaint.



5§TATE OF CALIFORNIA i PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

April 24, 1997
Annette (Barudoni) Deglow

Re: NOTI CE OF DI SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COVPLAI NT
DENI AL OF REQUEST FOR SANCTI ONS _
Annette (Barudoni) Deglowv. Los Rios College Federation of
Teacher s/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO 385

Dear Ms. Degl ow

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed with the
Public Enpl oynment Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on March 3,
1997, alleges that the Los Rios College Federation of
Teacher s/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279 (Federation) breached its duty of
fair representation in violation of Governnment Code section
3544.9 and/or interfered with your exercise of rights under
Governnment Code section 3543, thus violating Governnent Code
section 3543. 6(b).

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated April 4, 1997,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to
April 14, 1997, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

Your subsequent request for additional tinme was granted, and on
April 22, 1997 a letter responding to ny April 4 letter was
filed.

Di scussi on

Your April 22, 1997 letter largely consists of argument setting
forth the public policy issues which you believe the instant
charge raises and how both statutory and case |aw should be
applied to those issues. The letter further contends, however,
that ny April 4, 1997 letter contained one factual error, nanely
the statenent on page one of that letter that only the Federation




D sm ssal Letter
SA- CO- 385

April 24, 1997
Page 2

or District! Chancellor nmay appeal a Board of Review decision to
t he Board of Trustees.

Your letter correctly quotes the current witten agreenent as
providing, in Article 13, Section 13.4.3.5, that a "decision of

the Board of Review . . . shall becone binding on all parties
unl ess appealed by the rie or the Chancellor." [ Enphasi s

added.] However, the conclusory statement quoted from ny

April 4, 1997 letter relied on a reading of Section 13.4.3.5 in
concert with other relevant provisions of the agreenent, as
foll ows:

1. Section 13.2.1.2 states that, should the Federation
choose not to appeal to a Board of Review or the Board
of Trustees, the "adm nistrative renmedy of the grievant
shal | be deenmed exhausted.™

2. The | anguage of Section 13.4.3.5 which you quote is
found within Section 13.4.3, which provides for a right
of appeal to a Board of Review by the Federation but
not by an. individual grievant.

3. Section 13.4.4 expressly states that the Federation or
the Chancell or may appeal a decision of the Board of
Review to the Board of Trustees, but nowhere references
a right of appeal by an individual grievant.

Readi ng these provisions together, ny conclusion remains that the
"aggrieved" referenced by Section 13.4.3.5 is the Federation.

The additional argunment submitted by letter consists of a review
of PERB case |aw and EERA | anguage previously considered and

di scussed in ny April 4, 1997 letter. | have considered your
argunments but still conclude that Chaffey Joint Union Hi gh Schoo
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 202 (Chaffey) is applicable
under the facts of your case and requires dism ssal of the

char ge.

Therefore, | amdisnm ssing the charge based on the facts and
reasons di scussed above as well as those contained in ny April 4,
1997 letter.

Request for Sanctions

In an oral response to the instant charge, the Federation argues
t hat sanctions against the Charging Party are appropriate in this
case, citing Los Rios College Federation of Teachers (Deglow)

(1996) PERB Deci sion No. 1133 (Dealow), Los Rios College

'District" herein refers to the Los Rios Community College
District.



D smi ssal Letter

SA- CO- 385

April 24, 1997
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Federation of Teachers., CFT/AFT Local 2279 (Deglow) (1996) PERB

Decision No. 1137 and Los Rios College Federation of Teachers,
CET/ AFT Local 2279 (Deglow) (1996) PERB Decision No. 1140. The
Federati on argues that, because the underlying grievance for

whi ch Charging Party sought representation concerned an issue
(seniority date) which has been the subject of previous
unsuccessful unfair practice charges, the facts bring this case
within the anbit of the warning issued by the Board in Degl ow.

The Board described the standard for sanctions in Los Angeles
Unified School District/California School Enployees Association
(Matts) (1982) PERB Decision No. 18la (LAUSD as follows:

The Board notes that M. Watts has repeatedly
filed conplaints which are virtually

identical in content to this despite the
Board's patient and adverse rulings.
[CGtations omtted.]

M. Watts' repeated raising of such
nonneritorious conplaints abuse Board
processes and wastes State resources.

Further, respondents nust necessarily incur
expenses in time, effort and noney in
continually defendi ng agai nst the same
charges. Accordingly, the Board sees fit to
order that M. Watts cease and desist from
filing conplaints which nerely raise facts
and questions of |aw which the Board has
already fully considered. Further, if such
conplaints are filed in the future, the Board
will consider the possibility of assessing
M. Watts any litigation expenses incurred by
a respondent while trying to defend agai nst
such acti ons.

In Degl ow, the Board enphasized that it is the "repeated
presentation of charges based on circunstances whi ch have been
considered by the Board in related cases previously [which
suggest] an abuse of that process.” Likewse, in Los Angeles
Unified School District (Watts) (1993) PERB Decision No. 1013 the
Board reversed a Board agent's award of attorney's fees, ruling
that the issues in the case were "properly before the Board" and
had "not been the subject of Board decisions in the past."” (See
al so Los Angeles Community College District (Watts) (1984) PERB
Deci sion No. 411 and United Teachers of Los Angeles (\Wtts)
(1993) PERB Deci sion No. 1018.)

The facts in the present case do not warrant a finding that
Charging Party is engaged in the kind of "repeated presentation
of charges"” (Dedglow) which are "virtually identical in content”
to issues previously raised by her before the Board. (LAUSD; see
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al so Deglow.) The Federation's argunent that the content of the
underlying grievance where Charging Party was denied a right to
out side counsel transforns the issue before PERB into the sane

i ssue brought before PERB by her before is unpersuasive. The

| egal issue presented in the present case involves an
interpretation of how enpl oyee and excl usive representative
rights are harnoni zed; not how Charging Party's seniority date is
cal cul ated or even whether the Federation has fairly represented
her concerning her dispute with the District over her seniority
date. The legal issue in the present case has sel dom cone before
PERB at all, and ny review of PERB case records does not disclose
any prior instance where Charging Party raised it.

It is the role of PERB to determ ne when and how its case | aw
applies to the facts of a particular case. Wiile the

determ nation reached above finds Chaffey to be controlling under
the facts of the instant case, it is also true that these facts
are not identical to those in Chaffey. Thus, the issue presented
was one which is "properly before the Board." (Los Angel es
Unified School District (Watts) (1993) PERB Decision No. 1013.)

The record here does not support a finding that Charging Party
has engaged in conduct which is "without arguable merit,

frivol ous, vexatious, dilatory, pursued in bad faith or otherw se
an abuse of process.” (State of California (Ofice of the

Li eut enant Governor) (1992) PERB Decision No. 920-S. See also
Chula Vista City_School District (1990) PERB Decision No. 834.)
The request for sanctions in this case is denied.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Rel ations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater
than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranento, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition wthin twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)
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Ser vi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class nail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nmust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nmust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal wll beconme final when the tinme Iimts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counse

Les Chisholm
Regi onal Director

At t achnent

cc: AdamH. Birnhak
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

April 4, 1997
Annette (Barudoni) Degl ow

Re: WARNI NG LETTER
Annette (Barudoni) Deglowv. Los R os College Federation of
Teacher s/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CO 385

Dear Ms. Degl ow

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed with the
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on March 3,
1997, alleges that the Los Rios Coll ege Federation of
Teacher s/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279 (Federation) breached its duty of
fair representation in violation of CGovernnent Code section
3544.9 and/or interfered with your exercise of rights under
Governnment Code section 3543, thus violating Government Code
section 3543.6(b).

The relevant facts are as follows. You are enployed by the Los
Rios Community College District (Dstrict) in a bargaining unit
represented by the Federation. On Novenber 13, 1996, you filed
gri evance 5-F96 seeking correction of an error regardi ng your
first date of enploynent with the District. You sought
Federation representation on this grievance, but the Federation
declined to represent you.

Under the collective bargaining agreenent between the D strict
and Federation, in Article 13, the steps or levels in the
grievance procedure are defined as Informal, College, District,
Board of Review and Board of Trustees. The Board of Review |evel
is equivalent to advisory arbitration. A grievance may be filed
by either a unit enployee or the Federation itself. However,
only the Federation may file an appeal to a Board of Review, and
only the Federation or District Chancellor may appeal to the
Board of Trustees.

The current agreenment indicates in Section 13.2.1.1 that a
grievant may choose, at the Informal, College and District
| evel s, either:

a. to be represented acconpanied by [a
Federation] agent, or

b. to be represented by herself or hinself
al one.
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The agreenent further describes the Federation's right to have an
observer present at neetings between the grievant and District
where option "b" above is chosen, and the Federation's right to
be notified of and have the opportunity to comment on any-
"proposed settlenent of a grievance.

Section 13.2.1.2 reads as foll ows:

At the Board of Review and Board of Trustees,
the grievant nust be represented by [the
Federation]. Should [the Federation] choose
not to appeal to these |levels, the

adm ni strative renedY of the grievant shall
be deenmed exhaust ed.

Prior to February 3, 1997,% you and the District agreed on the
date of February 12 for a District |evel neeting on your
grievance. You advised the District that an attorney, Robb
Hew tt, would attend the neeting with you.

On February 10, you were approached by a District representative,
who indicated that the District and Federation had nodified
Article 13 and under its revised ternms you would not be able to
have your attorney attend the February 12 neeting. The District
al so provided you with a copy of the nodified agreenent, dated
February 7, which reads as foll ows:

13.2.1.1 At the Informal, College, and
District levels, the grievant may:

a. request |[Federation] representation. |If the
[ Federation] agrees to represent at the
Informal, College, or District level, no
comm tment to pursue the grievance to a Board
of Review is inplied.

OR

b. represent herself or hinself alone. This option
applies to situations in which the grievant does

The foregoing citations to the agreenment are based on the
copy on file in this office, pursuant to PERB regul ation 32120.
The agreenent on its face is effective for the period July 1,
1996 t hrough June 30, 1999.

°All dates referenced are in the cal endar year 1997, unless
ot herw se specified.
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not request [Federation] representation or to
situations where the [Federation] denies a
representati on request.

On February 12, the District refused to allow M. Hewitt to
attend or participate in the grievance neeting. The District

al so inforned you that, under Article 13, your grievance could
not be considered for the arbitration (Board of Review) process
if the Federation declined to represent you.

On February 24, you attenpted at the enpl oyee's request to
represent a fellow District enpl oyee, Elnmer (John) Sander
concerning his grievance. The District again cited the
February 7 agreenent as grounds for refusing to allow you to
participate in the neeting on M. Sander's grievance.

Di_ scussi on

Your charge alleges that both the denial of the opportunity to
have representation in a grievance neeting and denial of your
opportunity to take your grievance to arbitration w thout
Federation representation violates your rights under the
Educati onal Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA).® Though argued as
both a duty of fair representation and interference violation,
the |l egal theory which nmust be considered under the facts of the
case is whether the Federation, by agreeing to the contract
provi sions descri bed above, unlawfully interfered with the
exercise of rights which are provided absol ute protection under
t he EERA.

[I]n order to establish a prima facie case of
unl awful interference, the charging party
nmust establish that the respondent's conduct
tends to or does result in some harmto

enpl oyee rights granted under EERA. (State
of California (Department of Devel opnental
Services) and Public Practice Bureaul
California Medical Association (1983) PERB
Decision No. 344-S, citing Carlsbad Unified
School District (1979) PERB Deci sion No. 89;
Service Enployees International Union, Local
99 (Kimmett) (1979) PERB Decision No. 106.)

Under the above-described test, a violation may only be found if
EERA provi des the clainmed rights. (lbid.)

3The EERA is codified at Governnment Code section 3540 et
seq.
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Your charge cites EERA section 3543, as well as Munt Diablo
Unified School District/Santa Ana Unified School
District/Capistrano Unified School District (1977) EERB’

Deci sion No. 44 (Munt Diablo 1) and Munt Diablo Unified Schoo
District (1978) PERB Decision No. 68 (Mwunt Diablo I1) . in
support of your contentions.

EERA section 3543 provides in relevant part as foll ows:

Any enpl oyee may at any tine present

gri evances to his enployer, and have such
grievances adjusted, w thout the intervention
of the exclusive representative, as long as
the adjustnment is reached prior to
arbitration pursuant to Sections 3548.5,
3548. 6, 3548.7, and 3548.8 and the adj ust nent
IS not inconsistent with the terns of a
witten agreenent then in effect; provided
that the public school enployer shall not
agree to a resolution of the grievance until

t he exclusive representative has received a
copy of the grievance and the proposed
resolution and has been given the opportunity
to file a response.

The two parts of your argunent will be evaluated in light of this
statutory | anguage, and rel evant precedent.

Access to Arbitration

In Mount Diablo 11, the Board rejected the argunent that the
right of self-representation extends to the arbitration process,
qgquoting the |anguage of EERA section 3543 and observing that:

On its face, the statutory right of self-
representation falls short of the right to
resort to the arbitration process.

It is not clear what in the parties' February 7 agreenent hel ped
clarify (or confuse) whether an individual enployee could appeal
a grievance to the Board of Review |level, as the collective

bar gai ni ng agreenent already expressly provided that only the
Federation could file such an appeal .

“Prior to January 1, 1978, PERB was known as the Educati onal
Enpl oyment Rel ati ons Board ( EERB)
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Under the statute and Board precedent, this contractual
[imtation does not violate your section 3543 rights, and this
el enent of the charge nust be di sm ssed.

Represen lon Ot her than by_the Exclusive Representative or Self

Nei t her Board decision cited in your charge is directly on point
to the issue presented here. Munt Diablo I focused on whet her
an enployee, in a unit exclusively represented by one enpl oyee
organi zation, could be represented in a grievance by a
representative of a different enployee organization. All three
Board Menbers agreed in that case that an enployee's right to
self-representation did pot extend to representation by a
conpeti ng enpl oyee organi zation. \Wile one Board Menber's
concurring opinion touches on the issue presented by your charge,
the majority in Mount Diablo | did.not address it.

As noted in the discussion above, Munt Diablo_ Il addressed the
right of self-representation at the arbitration stage, and the
Board rejected the clained violation based on the plain |anguage
of EERA section 3543.

In Chaffey Joint Union High School District (1982) PERB Deci sion
No. 202 (Chaffey), the Board addressed the issue of EERA section
3543' s nmeani ng under facts nmuch |like those presented in the
instant case. In that case, the enployer and excl usive
representative had included in the collective bargaining
agreenment the follow ng provision:

The grievant has the right to be represented
by one authorized representative selected by
the [exclusive representative] at any
personal conference or formal hearing
requested by the grievant, as provided
herein, beyond the informal |evel.

When an affected enpl oyee sought grievance representation by a
person not authorized by the exclusive representative, and the
enpl oyer refused to process the grievance, a dispute nmuch |ike
yours was presented for adjudication before the Board.

The hearing officer found for the charging party under the theory

that an individual has an indefeasible right
under [EERA] to be represented during a
negoti ated gri evance proceeding by a
representative of the enployee's choice so
long as that person is not an agent of an
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enpl oyee organi zation other than the
excl usi ve representative. [Chaffey at p.I|.]

The Board reversed the hearing officer and dism ssed the charge
in Chaffey, observing in pertinent part that:

The proviso of section 3543 nmakes it clear
that the exclusive representative has the
duty to protect its authority as sole party
enpowered to negotiate for the enpl oyees of
the unit on all matters of enpl oynent
relations. The negotiated agreenent in the
Chaffey District does nothing to the
contrary, other than adjusting the tine frame
for intervention.

hited Teache Angel es (Bracey)_ (1987) PERB Deci si on No.
616, the Board dism ssed a charge based, in part, on a finding
that an exclusive representative does not breach the duty of fair
representation by refusing to provide an enployee with the
representative or counsel of her choice. However, Valley of the
Moon Teachers Association, CTA/NEA (Mcdure) (1996) PERB Deci sion
No. 1165 (Valley of the Moon). held:

[T]he Board has never held that the EERA
entitles an exclusive representative to
interfere with a nenber's sel ection of
private counsel. In fact, every public
school enployee has the right to present
grievances to the public school enployer
W thout the intervention of the exclusive
representative.

In Valley_of the Moon the charging party alleged that the
exclusive representative failed to adequately represent her and
refused to provide information to an outside counsel she retained
both for contractual and non-contractual issues. These facts are
sufficiently different fromthose in the instant case and Chaffey
to warrant continued reliance on Chaffey, particularly as the
Board did not specifically reverse Chaffey. In addition, the
result in Valley_of the Moon does not rely on the above-quoted
statenment and the quoted | anguage can therefore be considered

di ctum

Based on the foregoing analysis of relevant Board deci sions,
especially Chaffey. | find the Federation's agreenent to contract
| anguage whi ch deni es enpl oyees the right to have a
representative of the enployee's choice in grievance neetings
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fails to state a prima facie violation and this elenent of the
charge nust al so be di sm ssed.

Concl usion

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled Eirst Anended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original

proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If I do not receive an
anmended charge or withdrawal fromyou before April 14, 1997, |
shall dism ss your charge. |If you have any questions, please

call nme at (916) 322-3198, extension 359.

Sincerely,

Les Chisholm
Regi onal Director



